2355692	
031250	
\$40.00	
Ü	

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMAR	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): HB Office Products, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: AOS Acquisition Corp. Internal Address:
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership ✓ Corporation-State Other	Street Address: 100 Delawanna Avenue City: Clifton State: NJ Zip: 07014 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delawarc Other Hisasignes is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yos No (Designations must be a separate document (rom assignment) Additional name(s) 4 address(cs) ottoched? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2355692
Additional number(\$) at	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Joel N. Bock	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Sills Cummis Epstein & GrossPC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: One Riverfront Plaza	8. Deposit account number: 03-1250 (Please Apply Any Additional Fees to Dost Acct)
City: Newark State: NJ Zip: 07102	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	- Car 21 Man
Joel N. Bock Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Date Description of the control of

Mall documents to be fecorded with required cover alseet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Sox Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002783 FRAME: 0738

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>"), is made from and by HB OFFICE PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to and with AOS ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignce</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Allied Office Supplies Inc., the successor in interest to the Assignor, and the Assignee are parties to that certain Assignment of All Assets, dated of even date herewith (the "Asset Assignment"), providing, among other things, for the assignment of all of the assets of Assignor to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Asset Assignment and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged;

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, to have and to hold for the use and enjoyment of Assignce and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to, or arising under, those certain United States marks (together with any registrations, renewals and applications therefor, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.
- 2. Further Assurances. Assignor, for itself and its successors and assigns, hereby agrees with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will do, execute and deliver or will cause to be done, executed and delivered all such further acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, and will take all such further action, in order to confirm the transfer of the Trademarks to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all as Assignee, its successors or assigns, shall reasonably request.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002783 FRAME: 0739

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

HB OFFICE PRODUCTS, INC.

By:

Name: Howard L. Brown

Title: President

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

AOS ACQUISITION CORP.

By:

Name: Howard L. Brown

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF PASSAIC)	

On this 4th day of September, 2003 before me personally appeared Howard L. Brown, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of IIB OFFICE PRODUCTS, INC., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the President of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Seth L. Bloom, Esq., An Attorney at

Law in the State of New Jersey

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Registration No.	Registration Date	Country	<u>Description</u>
2355692	June 6, 2000	USA	ALLIED YOUR OFFICE PARTNER

RECORDED: 01/29/2004